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Alan Neitzel Central SD

Weekly Notes

Alan
Neitzel

605-380-8920
Alan@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

1295 
1358

Ellendale, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1246 
1341

Eureka, SD

2020 : 
2021 : 

1296 
1357

Oakes, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1350 
1385

Bath, SD

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1325 
1331

1355 
1407

1360 
1395

1386 
1432

1394 
1432

Gettysburg, SD

Harrold, SD

Faulkton, SD

Redfield, SD

Miller, SD

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

Unfortunately, we haven’t seen much 
precipitation in the last week. The 
hot temperatures have returned with 
higher humidity levels, but at least we 
get a decent dew most nights which 
brought us a little relief until mid-
morning.

Fields that received the benefit of the 
spotty rain look awesome and have 
very good yield potential while those 
missing out continue to see their 
potential slip rapidly.

Spider mites and a few aphids are 
showing up in some soybean fields.  
Grasshoppers are still increasing 
in numbers. Winter wheat harvest 
is nearly complete with some fields 
yielding exceptionally well while others 
were below average. Spring wheat 
harvest should begin this week.



Cody Olson Eastern SD

Weekly Notes

Cody
Olson

605-929-5688
CodyO@PetersonFarmsSeed.com GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1351 
1387

1345 
1369

1363 
1442

1352 
1357

1353 
1415

Sisseton, SD

Milbank, SD

Bristol, SD

Revillo, SD

Bradley, SD

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1296 
1308

1581 
1496

Estelline, SD

Yankton, SD

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

Things are looking pretty good! 
The corn is all tasseled out and 
soybean pods are developing. 
We are seeing a few flea 
beetles in the corn but nothing 
worth spraying. 

I’ve seen a little bit of Goss’s 
Wilt showing up along field 
edges but the fields are clean 
otherwise.

Wheat harvest is underway. 
I saw 4 combines running 
yesterday.  Some areas need 
more moisture but most of my 
territory looks very nice.



Craig LAVoi Southwest MN

Weekly Notes

Craig
LAvoi

218-282-0791
Craig@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1304 
1361

1226 
1224

Ashby, MN

Herman, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1366 
1397

Ortonville, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1387 
1405

Graceville, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 1415 

1422

1421 
1421

Appleton, MN
Murdock, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1401 
1407

Ivanhoe, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1485 
1452

Truman, MN

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

Rainfall this week was very spotty 
and most areas in my territory 
saw little or no moisture. The light 
ground has been stressed to the 
max this past week but heavier 
ground is still looking OK.

Corn is pollinating and soybeans are 
flowering and filling pods. 

The area’s pest pressure is still 
relatively low, thankfully. Aphids 
can be found in the beans without 
having to look too hard, however, 
populations are low and beneficial 
populations seem to be keeping 
them in check. Spider mites can 
also be found in low numbers right 
now.



Danni Sanders West Central MN

Weekly Notes

Danni
Sanders

701-371-1712
Danni@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

East Central NDWEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1172 
1274

1183 
1296

1189 
1307

Sharon, ND

Cooperstown, ND

Hannaford, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1181 
1277

1242 
1319

1188 
1294

1209 
1324

1213 
1335

Blanchard, ND

Hendrum, MN

Page, ND

Tower City, NDSanborn, ND

My northern area got a 
much needed drink on 
Monday. However, the 
Minnesota side missed out 
with just a bit.

The smoke and haze seems 
to be helping mitigate 
temperatures this week with 
highs in the 80’s instead of 
90+. Some of it might be 
too little too late but others 
should really capitalize.

A few growers could be 
starting wheat harvest as 
soon as next week.



Jeff Olson Central ND

Weekly Notes

Jeff
Olson

701-659-3246
Jeff@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 2020 : 

2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1163 
1300

1139 
1235

1173 
1329

1186 
1343

1229 
1358

1154 
1316

1161 
13381107 

1261

1126 
1300

1139 
1298

New Rockford, ND

Maddock, ND

Carrington, ND

Cleveland, ND

Ypsilanti, ND

Tappen, ND

Streeter, ND

Hazelton, ND

Sterling, ND

Linton, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1202 
1334

Kensal, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1158 
1396

Ashley, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1120 
1297

Underwood, ND

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

Like a few other areas “Hanging 
On” is the theme of the week. 

The hilltops are about toast but low 
areas are still hanging on pretty 
well.

Driving along the Interstate you 
can really see those areas that had 
5-8” in June. There are pockets 
that still look nice, however, we 
are also seeing very uneven 
tassel with the variability of stand 
establishment this spring.  

Soybeans look pretty good, all 
things considered, but will need 
rain soon to keep filling pods.



Kayla Voeller Northwest Mn
Northeast ND

Weekly Notes

Kayla
Voeller

701-430-6820
Kayla@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

1066 
1235

Grygla, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 2020 : 

2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1194 
1311

1122 
1229

1149 
1256

1152 
1254

1175 
1289

1149 
1288

1132 
1297 1139 

1243

1068 
1334

1153 
1255

1167 
1259

Hallock, MNCavalier, ND

Hoople, ND

Park River, ND

Minto, ND

Thompson, ND

Climax, MN
Winger, MN

Crookston, MN

Lakota, ND

Larimore, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1216 
1354

1222 
1362

1127 
1294

Argyle, MN

Warren, MN

Newfolden, MN

I’ve been out touring this week 
and I am feeling a bit better 
than last week, especially with 
the rain!  

Tassels are showing all over 
on the corn and beans are 
starting to fill in.  

Grasshoppers still seem to be 
a bit of an issue and aphids 
are just starting show up but 
not at any threshold yet. 

The smoke and haze is helping 
keep temperatures down, 
which is a positive.



Kyle Kremer Southeast ND

Weekly Notes

Kyle
Kremer

701-809-4490
Kyle@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1368 
1407

1284 
1352

1285 
1353

1258 
1357

1289 
1369

1303 
1381

1308 
1394

1293 
1350

1273 
1326

Wahpeton ND

Lisbon, ND

LamOure, ND

Jud, ND

Forman, ND

havana, ND

Britton, SD

Enderlin, ND

Buffalo, ND
Crops are hanging on in the 
heavier southern areas but the 
hilltops are burning up. The 
prevent plant acres from the last 
couple years seem to be doing 
a bit better with extra subsoil 
moisture.

Most of the corn is at full tassel 
and I see some real potential.  

Soybeans are at full flower and 
lower pods are starting to fill.  

Wheat is short - I’ve seen a few 
southern guys already combining. 
The heat has pushed it too hard 
and has impacted the yield.



Mike Sorby West Central MN

Weekly Notes

Mike
Sorby

701-238-3914
MikeS@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1299 
1304

1395 
1429

1363 
1420

1408 
1443

1291 
1378

1156 
1186

1368 
1406

1201 
1295

Ulen, MN

Glyndon, MN

Barnesville, MN
Comstock, MN

Pelican Rapids, MN

Fergus Falls, MNBreckenridge, MN

Perham, MN

We need rain.

Some areas got a little shot 
of rain but other areas are 
still in desperate need of 
moisture.

The crops that did catch 
some moisture look good 
and are coming along 
nicely.

2020 : 
2021 : 

1349 
1397

Wyndmere, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

Hankinson, ND

1338 
1384



Paul Bromley Northwest ND

Weekly Notes

GDUs
Paul
Bromley

701-399-6944
Paul@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

956 
1142

1106 
1259

Westhope, ND

Berthold, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

991 
1156

Noonan, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1077 
1228

DonnyBrook, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1111 
1231

1063 
1179

1117 
1265

1154 
1257

1100 
1198

Upham, ND

Rugby, ND

Voltaire, ND

Harvey ND

Edmore ND

We saw some spotty rain and hail 
throughout the territory this week. 

The heat is definitely taking its toll 
on the crops. I’m seeing extreme 
stage variability in the corn. 
Lots of corn is tasseling and is 
anywhere from 4’-9’ tall. 

Soybeans are looking good all 
things considered. Dicamba 
movement and herbicide 
carryover are popular topics this 
week.

A large portion of small grains are 
getting released and cut for hay.



Travis Winter East Central MN

Weekly Notes

Travis
Winter

320-290-4096
Travis@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1305 
1359

1339 
1372

1359 
1376

1328 
1351

1305 
1272

1445 
1412

Melrose, MN

Belgrade, MN

Litchfield, MN

Eden Valley, MN

Ogilvie, MN

Stewart, MN

The pollen is dropping in the corn 
for a big chunk of my territory.
The northern half is really hurting 
for moisture with fields on lighter 
ground really going backwards in 
the last week. The heavier ground 
is hanging on but starting to go the 
same way.
I have started to see a lot of pods 
showing up in bean fields, but 
lower leaves have started to drop 
on the soybeans in the lighter 
ground. The southern area is doing 
pretty well but they still have not 
seen an abundance of rain by any 
means!
I am going to start keeping an eye 
out for spider mites with more 
reports of them this week.



Kindred:    Jade Albrecht
 Tylor JOhnson
Prosper: MIchael Shutt
 Drew Roden
Hunter: Kaelin Kyllo
 Troy Wiegandt

701-282-7476

PFS Retail Locations
Weekly Notes

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 20, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1291 
1388

1305 
1413

1199 
1304

Prosper, ND

Kindred, ND

Hunter, ND
Hunter: “Hanging On” is the most common phrase 
used in our area and most everything in our area is 
doing just that. Some gravel ridges are about toast 
but the heavier ground continues to handle the dry 
soils quite well. Very early fields looked to have 
pollinated well so hopefully that continues. A few 
flea beetles can be found clipping silks but I don’t 
expect them to be a huge issue. Soybeans are 
probably taking the dry better than the corn and 
are growing well. Most fields are setting pods on 
at least the bottom half of the plant.

Prosper: The rain was nice to see on Tuesday. 
We are starting to see seed pod development in 
the earlier maturities and corn is pollinating like 
crazy - the cobs have some serious potential! 
Aphids are hanging out on the corn but in small 
quantities. Michael Shutt and I found a field 
of spider mites near the West Fargo airport so 
we will stay on the lookout for that as I would 
encourage farmers to do, also. I’m impressed with 
the roots on the corn and the soybeans with the 
last month of the heat.  Expecting wheat harvest 
by the 1st of August.




